
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

16 November 2018

Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Monday, 26 November 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One - County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln Lincs LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out 
on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council and 7 Other Voting Members)

Councillors B Adams (Chairman), P A Skinner (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, Mrs W Bowkett, B M Dobson, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
C E Reid and R A Renshaw

Other Voting Members
District Councillors  R Austin (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln 
Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council), I Carrington (North 
Kesteven District Council), M D Seymour (South Holland District Council), B Russell 
(South Kesteven District Council) and I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey District Council)

Public Document Pack





FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Councillors Interest 

3 Minutes of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 September 2018 

5 - 12

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Lead Officers 

Verbal 
Report

5 Environment Agency Update 
(To receive a report from Deborah Campbell (Environment 
Agency), which invites the Committee to consider and comment 
on the activities of the Environment Agency including progress of 
key capital schemes)

13 - 20

6 Sustainable Drainage Design & Evaluation Guide 
(To receive a report from Warren Peppard (Flood Risk & 
Development Manager), which provides the Committee with an 
update on the Sustainable Drainage Design & Evaluation Guide)

21 - 22

7 Bulldog Bank 
(To receive a report from the Environment Agency, which 
provides the Committee with an update on Bulldog Bank)

23 - 32

8 To report progress on the investigations made in the County 
under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010 (FWMA) 
(To receive a report from Paul Brookes (Flood Risk Manager), on 
the latest position of all current investigations in the County under 
Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010)

(Members are asked to view the current Section 19 
spreadsheets online (also contained in Appendix A) and 
inform Democratic Services in advance if they wish to 
highlight any particular sites at the forthcoming Scrutiny 
Committee meeting)

33 - 44

9 Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), which 
invites the Committee to consider its Work Programme for the 
coming year)

45 - 50



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Katrina Cope

Direct Dial 01522 552104

E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 SEPTEMBER 2018

Councillors P A Skinner (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, 
Mrs W Bowkett, B M Dobson, R A Renshaw and L Wootten.

District Councillors R Austin (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln 
Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council), I Carrington (North 
Kesteven District Council), M D Seymour (South Holland District Council) and 
I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey District Council). 

Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), D McNally 
(Executive Support Councillor Commercial & Environmental Management) and 
David Sisson (Lindsey Marsh Internal Drainage Board), attended the meeting as 
observers.

Officers in attendance:-

Deborah Campbell (Environment Agency), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), David Hickman (Growth & Environment Commissioner), Daniel 
Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Warren Peppard (Flood Risk & Development Manager), 
Matthew Harrison (Senior Commissioning Officer - Flood Risk, Environment Agency), 
Lucy Marshall (Humber Planning Specialist), Helen Todd (Environment Agency) and 
Steve Cox (Management Advisor, Environment Agency).

36    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors B Adams, Mrs C J Lawton, 
C R Oxby, C E Reid and B Russell (South Kesteven District Council).

It was noted that the Chief Executive, having received notice under Regulation 13 of 
the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had 
appointed Councillor L Wootten to replace Councillor B Adams for this meeting only.

37    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS INTERESTS

Councillor P Vaughan (City of Lincoln Council) wished it to be noted that he was a 
member of a Drainage Board.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 SEPTEMBER 2018

38    MINUTES OF THE FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 MAY 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 29 May 2018, be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

39    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

The Chairman invited Executive Councillors and Lead Officers to provide the 
Committee with any announcements.

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place advised the 
Committee of the following:-

 The Environment Agency Board meeting was due to be held on 26 and 27 
September 2018;

 That construction of the Boston barrier would help grow the coastal economy; 
and

 That the Flood & Coastal Risk Strategy was a key opportunity to have input 
into national priorities.

40    ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE

The Committee gave consideration to a report from the Environment Agency, which 
provided an update on the Environment Agency activities, including progress on key 
capital schemes.

Particular reference was made to the recent incident at the Boston Barrier, which had 
seen seepage through the bank in the vicinity of the Boston Barrier works.  The 
Committee was advised that the incident had occurred during piling works carried out 
to increase the strength and stability of the bank.  It was noted that some of the work 
had been completed prior to the high tide, however, the clay material that had been 
removed from the bank had not been reinstated at that time, which had led to 
localised seepage.  The Committee was advised further that the Environment Agency 
had been working with the Contractors to identify the lessons learnt from the incident.

Some members who had attended the scene expressed their concerns relating to the 
matter, and particular reference was made to the attitude of the contractors who had 
been unaware of the high tide; and to the lack of Environment Agency personnel 
available on site to reassure residents.  Local members felt that the whole incident 
had been 'played down and dismissed as being one of things that could happen'.  

The Committee was advised flood alerts had not been issued, as a tidal surge or 
abnormal tides had not been predicted.  It was highlighted that local residents had 

Page 6



3
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 SEPTEMBER 2018

been 'terrified' by the incident, particularly those living in close proximity, as they had 
been scared that the bank was going to collapse.  

One of the local members highlighted the following points:-

 The need for better communication between all parties;
 A ques
[...]
 and comment on the investigations 
undertaken in the County under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010.

Warren Peppard, Flood Risk and Development Manager advised the Committee that 
during the period 1 April 2018 to 31 August 2018 there had been three flood 
investigations in April; five investigations affecting 11 properties in June due to 
isolated showers; three investigations affecting eight properties in July; and a further 
six investigations in to the flooding of eight residences in August.  In total there were 
17 investigations during the period, affecting 31 properties and the highways network.  
It was noted that all the investigations were in connection with surface water.  

Officers agreed to respond after the meeting to queries raised by two members of the 
Committee.

Appendix A to the report provided the Committee with a record of current 
investigations in the County that were being carried out in accordance with Section 
19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.

RESOLVED

That the progress made on investigations undertaken within the County under 
Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 be noted.

Page 11



8
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 SEPTEMBER 2018

45    FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee gave consideration to a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, 
which enabled the members to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme, to ensure that scrutiny activity was focussed on areas of greatest 
benefit.

Pages 58 and 59 of the report provided the Committee with a copy of the work 
programme for the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee up to 28 May 
2019.

During a short discussion, members of the Committee put forward the following items 
for consideration on a future agenda:-

 Leakage Programme – Anglian Water.  
 Water Resources East Project – Update

Some members of the Committee felt that a letter should be sen
[...]
ters. 
 

Page 14



 

June – December 2018 
 

• Relocate fishing fleet to quayside 
• Demolition of existing “oil” jetty structure on right-bank 
• Construct right bank embankments 
• Commence Frontier quayside works 
• Construct barrier control room 
• Construct quayside 
• Fabrication of barrier gate offsite 
• Manufacture hydraulic rams 
• Construction of the barrier 
• Design of wet dock entrance 
• Secondary dredging starts October 2018 

 
 

1.2 Boston Haven Banks 
 
Works to raise a number of low spots along the Haven banks which, in 
conjunction with the barrier, reduce the chance of tidal flooding to the centre 
of Boston to a 1 in 300 annual chance.  This phase of works is the first in a 
series of bank raising phases to keep pace with climate change over the next 
100 years. 
 

   Start Date:   October 2016 
End Date:   December 2019 

   Total Project Cost:  £2,000,000 
 

Update since last meeting 
 
Through partnership working with Lincolnshire County Council, this project 
has secured £1M of European funding.  A legal agreement between LCC and the 
EA is now signed. The programme of works will tender over the winter period with a 
contract start date expected June 2019.   

 
1.3 Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy Review (SGPSR) 

 
Beach nourishment remains the most cost effective solution in the short-term 
as we keep pace with climate change. However, this option alone will not be 
technically viable in the longer term. The SGPSR will indicate when an 
alternative approach for significant capital investment is required and the 
need for partnership contributions is likely. 
 

   Start Date:    February 2018 
   End Date:   April 2021 
   Total Project Cost:  £1,210,866 

 
Update since last meeting 
 
Following the success of the 2018 flood risk management options 
consultation, we are now finalising the two preferred flood management 

Page 15



 

options alongside the Strategic Environmental Assessment and HRA for full 
Strategy consul
[...]
ocal 
issues that Lincolnshire presents. 
 
To reflect the LLFA's new role as both a consultee for surface water drainage, and 
as an advisor for SuDS, Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) has, over the past few 
years, been developing a number of local guidance documents. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
LCC has developed the following three local guidance documents: 
 

1. Lincolnshire Development Roads and Sustainable Drainage Design 
Approach - This document is live on LCC website, and provides technical 
advice for the layout and design of both highways and SuDS (pre/during 
planning application). 
 
 

2. Development Road and Sustainable Drainage Specification and 
Construction – This document is live on LCC website, and details the 
constructional elements of both highways and SuDS (post planning 
application) when a developer has offered such to LCC for adoption. 

 
3. Sustainable Drainage Design & Evaluation Guide – This document is NOT 

currently live on LCC website.  This guide has been developed with the 
support of a number of technical experts and 16 local authorities across 
England (LCC being a Project Partner), which links the design of SuDS with 
the evaluation requirements of planning.  The guide promotes the 
integration of SuDS into the fabric of development, and is intended to 
facilitate consultation in order to achieve the best possible SuDS designs. 

 
I am currently promoting document 3 around the planning authorities in 
Lincolnshire.  It is being promoted as a local guidance document, which provides 
the development industry and all key stakeholders with a concise guide to SuDS 
best practice in Lincolnshire. 

 

2. Conclusion 
 
LCC will continue to promote the Sustainable Drainage Design & Evaluation Guide 
with the local planning authorities.  This should enable all involved within the 
development industry to access a single document, to obtain best practice advice 
relating to the delivery of SuDS through the planning process in Lincolnshire.
 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 

4. Background Papers 
 
This report was written by Warren Peppard - Flood Risk & Development Manager, 
who can be contacted on (01522) 782070 or warren.peppard@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 22



 

 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Environment Agency 

 

Report to: Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 26 November 2018 

Subject: Bulldog Bank 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  
In order to adapt to changing circumstances Shoreline Management Plans 
(SMPs) must be kept valid by updating them as necessary. There are various 
reasons which justify a change to an SMP, which includes ‘a severe event has 
made an element of the existing SMP policy or action plan untenable’. This 
business justification is made in accordance with ‘Strategic planning for flood 
and coastal risk management: Shoreline management plans-monitoring, 
change and reporting’ Operational Instruction D12_34, and the change process 
chart from this Operational Instruction, is replicated in Appendix A. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee are invited 
to consider and comment on the report and endorse the promoted approach 
outlined.   
 

 
1. Background 
 
In the tidal surge of December 2013, Bulldog bank, a 400m cross bank within a 
wide dune system, breached in five locations. The tidal surge was in excess of the 
0.5% design tide and no residential or commercial buildings were flooded at this 
location as a result of these breaches. Bulldog Bank is shown within the Humber 
Estuary Coastal Authorities Group (HECAG) SMP in Policy Unit P Map. 
 
Current situation 
 
In early 2014 repairs to uplift known low spots within the dune system were 
completed, under the recovery package, to ensure continuity of design tidal 
defence standard to the wider flood ce
[...]
t the volumes of 
overtopping entering the tidal floodplain for this design tide scenario, which 
could be discussed with the golf club. 

 

Page 24



 

 
 
Case for Change 
 
The policy direction for this area is to ensure continued protection against coastal 
flooding to the same standard as today. This amendment to Policy Unit P does not 
seek to amend this principle of continuation of protecting people and property. 
The aspirations within the epochs for Policy Unit P remain valid, although it is the 
last epoch of 2055-2105 where realignment is mentioned to sustain other defences 
and compensate for potential deterioration of designated sites. The SMP could not 
foresee that Bulldog Bank would incur multiple failures during a large surge tide. 
This case for change seeks approval to duplicate the Managed Realignment option 
into Epoch 1 – present day to 2025, whilst retaining the principle to sustain flood 
risk to people and properties at current levels. 
 
Business needs 
 
The justification to repair Bulldog Bank has been examined. The economic and 
benefits assessment do not support the case for Flood Risk Grant in Aid, as there 
are no residential properties (Outcome Measure 2) at risk and a small area of golf 
course.  
 
Initial costings suggest that the repair or replacement cost associated with Bulldog 
Bank would be between £70k and £350k, depending on the material source; extent 
of repair or replacement; and any constraints associated with working within a 
designated site of National and International importance. 
 
Bulldog Bank is located within Gibraltar Point Site of Special Scientific Interest, 
Saltfleetby - Theddlethorpe Dunes & Gibraltar Point Special Areas of Conservation, 

Page 25



 

Gibraltar Point Ramsar (Wetland of International Importance under the Convention 
on Wetlands of International Importance, especially as waterfowl habitat) and 
Gibraltar Point Special Protection Area; in addition to being within these 
designations, it
[...]
Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written on behalf of Deborah Campbell, who can be contacted via 
03708 506 506 or deborah.campbell@environment-agency.gov.uk 
 

Page 30



APPENDIX A   

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Keith Ireland, Chief Executive 

 

Report to: Flood & Water Management Scrutiny 

Date: 26 November 2018 

Subject: 
To report progress on the investigations made in the 
County under Section 19 of the Flood & Water 
Management Act 2010 (FWMA)  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This is a standing item to inform the Committee of the position of all current 
S.19 flood investigations in the County. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee are invited 
to consider and comment on the investigations undertaken in the County under 
Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA). 
 
Members are asked to view the current S.19 spreadsheets online (also 
included at Appendix A) and inform Democratic Services in advance if 
they wish to highlight any particular sites at the forthcoming Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 
 
Link - https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/residents/environment-and-
planning/floodrisk-management/flood-investigations/117780.article 

 

 
1. Background 
This is a standing item to inform the Committee on the position of all current 
Section 19 investigations in the County. 
 
This report covers the period from 1st September 2018. 
 
There were no new S.19 investigations started in the current period, which is a 
reflection of the average or below average rainfall in the county. This is in contrast 
to the previous quarter when 21 new investigations were started, and work 
continues to complete these investigations. 
 
The inclusion of an investigation in Appendix A does not necessarily mean the 
investigation itself is incomplete. It wil

Minutes of the meeting


1

FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors P A Skinner (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, 
B M Dobson, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, C E Reid and R A Renshaw.

District Councillors R Austin (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln 
Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council), I Carrington (North 
Kesteven District Council), M D Seymour (South Holland District Council), B Russell 
(South Kesteven District Council) and I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey District Council). 

Councillors C J Davie and E J Poll (Executive Councillor Commercial and 
Environmental Management) attended the meeting as observers.

Officers in attendance:-

Paul Brookes (County Flood Risk Manager), Deborah Campbell (Environment 
Agency), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), David Hickman (Growth 
& Environment Commissioner), Warren Peppard (Flood Risk & Development 
Manager) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer).

46    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs W Bowkett.

An apology was also received from Jonathan Glerum (Anglian Water).

47    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS INTEREST

No declaration of members' interest was received at this stage of the meeting.

48    MINUTES OF THE FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 17 September 2018, be agreed and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 

49    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 
AND LEAD OFFICERS



2
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2018

No announcements were received.

50    ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report from the Environment Agency, which provided an 
update on the Environment Agency activities, including progress made on key 
schemes.

Deborah Campbell from the Environment Agency advised the Committee of the 
following issues:-

 Boston Barrier – The Committee was advised that the Boston District Fishing 
Association would soon be locating to the completed facility downstream of the 
barrier location.  Piling works were underway; and fabrication of the barrier 
was now complete.  The Committee were invited to view what was happening 
with the Boston Barrier via twitter, or to visit the Boston Hub;

 Boston Haven Banks – It was reported that through partnership working with 
the County Council the project had secured £1m of European funding for 
works to raise a number of low spots along the Haven Banks, which in 
conjunction with the barrier would help reduce the risk of flooding to the centre 
of Boston.  Confirmation was also given that a legal agreement between the 
County Council and the Environment Agency had been signed and the 
Committee was advised that the contract was expected to start in June 2019;

 Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy Review – It was reported that following the 
2018 flood risk management options consultation, work was ongoing to finalise 
the two preferred flood management options.  It was highlighted that one of 
the options was a significant step change from an economic point of view, with 
the building of hard rock structures on the beach to hold the sand for longer.  It 
was highlighted that currently between £5m - £7m was spent annually on the 
flood management option; under the hard structures proposal, the Committee 
was advised that the cost would be between £60m and £70m in the initial 
stages, but with lower annual maintenance costs subsequently.  It was 
highlighted further that the proposal was currently being considered by 
Executive Directors and the Treasury to see if they were happy with the 
option, prior to consultation; and

 Black Sluice Catchment Works – The Committee was advised that the Black 
Sluice Pumping Station in Boston was to be decommissioned.  The Committee 
was advised that work was ongoing with Heritage Lincolnshire to identify 
possible alternative uses for the building.  It was noted that the gravity sluices 
would continue to be used as the primary means to reduce high flows in the 
South Forty Foot Drain.

A short discussion ensued, from which the following points were raised:-

 What measures were in place to ensure that rabbit and badger holes were 
dealt with early?  The Committee was advised that there was a National 
Inspection Programme, which allowed for all assets to be inspected every six 



3
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 NOVEMBER 2018

months. It was also highlighted that if any problems were identified members 
of the public could report them;

 Horncastle Improvements - A question was asked whether all the outstanding 
issues concerning the Horncastle Flood Alleviation Scheme had been sorted.  
The Committee was advised that the contractual element of the scheme was 
still progressing. (It was highlighted that this type of issue could take a 
significant time to complete).  The Committee was advised that no new 
information was currently available relating to the progress of the landowners 
issues.  This would be reported back to the Committee at a later date; and

 Clarification was sought regarding the cost of the flood management structure 
option.  The Committee was advised that the cost of the material (sand) was 
currently £7m each year; however, the proposal for  rock structures on the 
beach to hold the sand longer in place longer would result in investment 
upfront of around £60 to £70m.  The proposal would therefore be an invest to 
save option.  Clarification was also given that there would still be sand on the 
beaches.

RESOLVED

That the Environment Agency Update report be received.

51    SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE DESIGN & EVALUATION GUIDE

The Committee gave consideration to a report from Warren Peppard, Flood Risk & 
Development Manager, which provided an update on the document entitled 
'Sustainable Drainage Design and Evaluation Guide'.

The report detailed the consequences of the Ministerial Statement in December 2014 
and subsequent legislation which required that major developments should 
incorporate Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SuDS) and that the systems used 
should take into account advice from the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA).

It was highlighted that to reflect the LLFA's new role as both a consultee for surface 
water drainage, and as an advisor for SuDS, the County Council had over the last 
few years developed a number of local guidance documents.

Details of the three guidance documents were shown on page 22 of the report, these 
were:-

 Lincolnshire Development Roads and Sustainable Drainage Design Approach;
 Development Road and Sustainable Drainage Specification and Construction; 

and
 Sustainable Drainage Design & Evaluation Guide.

The Committee was advised that the Flood Risk & Development Manager was 
currently promoting the latter document with local planning authorities in Lincolnshire.  
It was noted that the document was being promoted as a local guidance document, 
which provided the development industry and all key stakeholders with a concise 
guide to SuDS best practice in Lincolnshire.



4
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2018

During a short discussion, the Committee raised the following points:-

 Some members extended their thanks to the Flood Risk & Development 
Manager for the guide; as it was felt that it was an important tool for new 
developers and others to understand what was required;

 A request was made for a training module to be created in readiness for the 
expected new planning committee members following the election.  It was 
highlighted that the module could either be delivered by the County Council, or 
prepared for District Councils to use.  Committee members felt that a copy of 
the document should be circulated to all members of the Committee.  Officers 
advised that meetings were held regularly with district council counterparts; 
and that open invitations had been extended to district councils for briefing 
sessions; and that this offer would be reinforced; and

 One member enquired as to when the documents would be published on the 
website.  The Committee was advised that the first two documents were 
already on the website and that the design and evaluation guide would be 
available in the near future. 

RESOLVED

1. That the update on the document entitled 'Sustainable Drainage and Design 
Evaluation Guide' be received.

2. That an update on the Sustainable Drainage and Design Evaluation Guide 
remain as a standing item on the agenda going forward.

52    BULLDOG BANK

Consideration was given to a report from the Environment Agency concerning 
Bulldog Bank.

The Growth and Environment Commissioner advised the Committee that in order to 
adapt to changing circumstances, Shoreline Management Plans (SMPs) needed to 
be kept valid.  It was highlighted that there were various reasons which would justify 
a change to a SMP, which included, a severe event which had made an element of 
the existing SMP policy or action plan untenable.  

Details relating to the background and the current situation relating to Bulldog Bank 
were shown on pages 23 and 24 of the report.  The Committee was advised that the 
justification to repair Bulldog Bank had been examined; from which it had been 
ascertained that the economic and benefits assessment did not support the case for 
Flood Risk Grant in Aid, as there were no residential properties at risk and only a 
small area of golf course.

The report highlighted that the freshwater habitat behind Bulldog Bank was already 
adapting to saline intrusion; and that the designation of the wider site were focused 
on various dune types, coastal geomorphology and associated coastal flora and 
fauna.  The Committee was advised that the plan was to seek approval to duplicate 



5
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 NOVEMBER 2018

the Managed Realignment into EPOCH 1 - present day to 2025, whilst retaining the 
principle to sustain flood risk to people and properties. 

The Committee's attention was drawn to the map on page 29 of the report, which 
provided the Committee with the proposal to realign the sea bank to reflect the 
western dune alignment; and to remove references to Bulldog Bank.

All Options considered were detailed on pages 26 and 27 of the report and the 
Committee was advised that Option C would be used to update the Humber Estuary 
Coastal Authorities Group (HECAG) Shoreline Management Plan (SMP) Policy Unit.

The Committee was invited to consider and comment on the report and endorse the 
promoted approach as detailed.

During a short discussion, the Committee raised the following comments:-

 One member queried the origins of the map.  Officers confirmed that the East 
Riding of Yorkshire had acted as the lead authority in developing the Shoreline 
Management Plan;

 One member enquired as to whether 'managed alignment' was the same as 
retreat.  Officers confirmed that managed alignment was the same as retreat. 
It was noted that the term retreat was not used because it did not adequately 
convey the fact that carefully considered realignment was a designed and 
managed process;

 Confirmation was sought as to whether the proposal referred to formed part of 
the Shoreline Management Plan that covered from Gibraltar Point northwards 
to Flamborough Head.  Officers confirmed that the proposal related to the 
southernmost section of the Shoreline Management Plan; and

 Officers confirmed that work had been done to strengthen and raise the bank 
behind; and that Bulldog Bank would not be actively dismantled, but would be 
allowed to naturally erode.  Officers also confirmed that the second bank was 
of an adequate standard to provide protection.

RESOLVED

That the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee endorsed the 
promoted approach as detailed on page 28 of the report presented. 

53    TO REPORT PROGRESS ON THE INVESTIGATIONS MADE IN THE 
COUNTY UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE FLOOD AND WATER 
MANAGEMENT ACT 2010 (FWMA)

Consideration was given to a report from Paul Brookes, County Flood Risk Manager, 
which invited the Committee to consider and comment on the investigations 
undertaken in the County under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010.

The Flood Risk Manager advised the Committee that the report covered the period 
from 1 September 2018.  It was noted that there had been no new Section 19 



6
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2018

investigations started in the current period, which was a reflection of the average or 
below average rainfall in the County.  

Appendix A to the report provided the Committee with a record of current 
investigations in the County that were being carried out in accordance with Section 
19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010. 

During a short discussion, reference was made to the considerable length of time 
some of the investigations were taking.  Officers advised that the County Council 
could only make recommendations to the risk management authorities; the Council 
was unable to enforce any action.  The Council only had a duty to investigate.  
Confirmation was also given that land was outside of a Section 19 investigation.  It 
was highlighted that growth flood risk could be dealt with through the planning 
process.  It was further highlighted that sewer/surface foul water was the 
responsibility of the sewer authority.  

One member enquired regarding the status of the Potterhanworth (Under Railway 
Bridge on Station Road) investigation, as detailed on page 40 of the report.  Officers 
agreed to respond direct to the member outside of the meeting.  

A further enquiry was asked relating to the Market Rasen Flood Alleviation Scheme.  
Officers advised that the scheme had been finished last week.  The Committee was 
advised that the scheme had gone very well; and that the scheme would help protect 
51 properties at a cost of £575,000.

RESOLVED

That the progress made on investigations undertaken within the County under 
Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act be noted. 

54    FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee gave consideration to a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, 
which enabled the members to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme, to ensure that scrutiny activity was focussed on areas of greatest 
benefit. 

Pages 49 and 50 of the report provided the Committee with a copy of the work 
programme for the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee up to 28 May 
2019.

The Committee was reminded that the next meeting of the Flood and Water 
Management Scrutiny Committee would be held on 11 February 2019.

RESOLVED

That the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme, as presented, be agreed. 



7
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 NOVEMBER 2018

The meeting closed at 11.08 am


